Add: Business restructuring and cost reduction actions  —  10.7  13.2  10.6  24.3  52.9  49.6  53.3  —  —  —  12.7

Add: Goodwill and intangible asset impairment charge  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  310.1

Less: Gain on previously held equity interest  —  —  —  —  17.9  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Less: Gain on land sales  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  33.6  —  —  —  —

Add: Pension settlement loss  —  2.0  1.0  2.1  —  11.9  1.4  6.0  —  —  —  5.5

Add: Loss on extinguishment of debt  —  —  —  6.9  —  —  —  16.6  —  —  —  —

Adjusted EBITDA  $632.5  $637.9  $673.9  $677.2  $588.1  $558.4  $601.8  $651.1  $660.5  $647.3  $698.7  $769.2

Adjusted EBITDA margin  33.9 %  35.9 %  35.2 %  34.8 %  28.8 %  29.6 %  31.1 %  33.2 %  25.9 %  25.1 %  26.5 %  28.7 %

(A) Fiscal year 2014 is presented as previously reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016, which included the results of the former Materials Technologies segment.

Table of Contents

8

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

2023 2022
Q2 2023 vs.

Q2 2022
Q2 2023 vs.

Q1 2023

Q1 Q2 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY $ % $ %

Americas
Sales  $1,384.2  $1,373.1  $1,224.1  $1,186.6  $1,416.3  $1,541.9  $5,368.9

Operating income  $343.0  $324.2  $267.2  $275.5  $298.9  $332.8  $1,174.4  $48.7  18%  ($18.8)  (5%)

Operating margin  24.8 %  23.6 %  21.8 %  23.2 %  21.1 %  21.6 %  21.9 %  40 bp  (120) bp

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP:

Operating income  $343.0  $324.2  $267.2  $275.5  $298.9  $332.8  $1,174.4

Add: Depreciation and amortization  156.0  161.7  155.3  153.7  160.5  160.0  629.5

Add: Equity affiliates' income  16.4  28.1  34.2  20.1  21.4  22.5  98.2

Adjusted EBITDA  $515.4  $514.0  $456.7  $449.3  $480.8  $515.3  $1,902.1  $64.7  14%  ($1.4)  —%

Adjusted EBITDA margin  37.2 %  37.4 %  37.3 %  37.9 %  33.9 %  33.4 %  35.4 %  (50) bp  20 bp

Asia
Sales  $777.8  $813.9  $780.4  $751.2  $751.4  $860.3  $3,143.3

Operating income  $235.9  $233.0  $221.1  $203.6  $210.6  $263.0  $898.3  $29.4  14%  ($2.9)  (1%)

Operating margin  30.3 %  28.6 %  28.3 %  27.1 %  28.0 %  30.6 %  28.6 %  150 bp  (170) bp

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP:

Operating income  $235.9  $233.0  $221.1  $203.6  $210.6  $263.0  $898.3

Add: Depreciation and amortization  101.9  110.0  110.8  111.8  107.6  106.3  436.5

Add: Equity affiliates' income  7.4  7.3  6.6  6.2  5.7  3.6  22.1

Adjusted EBITDA  $345.2  $350.3  $338.5  $321.6  $323.9  $372.9  $1,356.9  $28.7  9%  $5.1  1%

Adjusted EBITDA margin  44.4 %  43.0 %  43.4 %  42.8 %  43.1 %  43.3 %  43.2 %  20 bp  (140) bp

Europe
Sales  $791.9  $752.9  $744.2  $738.6  $739.6  $863.7  $3,086.1

Operating income  $145.8  $173.2  $99.2  $116.4  $137.4  $150.4  $503.4  $56.8  49%  $27.4  19%

Operating margin  18.4 %  23.0 %  13.3 %  15.8 %  18.6 %  17.4 %  16.3 %  720 bp  460 bp

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP:

Operating income  $145.8  $173.2  $99.2  $116.4  $137.4  $150.4  $503.4

Add: Depreciation and amortization  44.3  48.3  49.8  50.3  48.9  46.2  195.2

Add: Equity affiliates' income  17.7  29.5  13.9  23.3  20.6  20.4  78.2

Adjusted EBITDA  $207.8  $251.0  $162.9  $190.0  $206.9  $217.0  $776.8  $61.0  32%  $43.2  21%

Adjusted EBITDA margin  26.2 %  33.3 %  21.9 %  25.7 %  28.0 %  25.1 %  25.2 %  760 bp  710 bp

Middle East and India
Operating income  $6.7  $1.3  $4.8  $4.8  $6.9  $4.6  $21.1  ($3.5)  ($5.4)

Add: Depreciation and amortization  6.6  6.6  6.1  6.9  6.8  7.1  26.9

Add: Equity affiliates' income  64.1  98.9  92.3  71.1  67.2  63.3  293.9

Adjusted EBITDA  $77.4  $106.8  $103.2  $82.8  $80.9  $75.0  $341.9  $24.0  29%  $29.4  38%

Corporate and other
Operating loss  ($79.4)  ($86.3)  ($69.3)  ($38.4)  ($26.4)  ($50.6)  ($184.7)  ($47.9)

Add: Depreciation and amortization  12.7  13.0  10.3  13.2  13.4  13.2  50.1

Add: Equity affiliates' income  4.4  2.1  0.8  0.1  1.2  1.8  3.9

Adjusted EBITDA  ($62.3)  ($71.2)  ($58.2)  ($25.1)  ($11.8)  ($35.6)  ($130.7)  ($46.1)

Table of Contents

9

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin

2023 2022

Q2 2023
vs.

Q2 2022

Q2 2023
vs.

Q1 2023

Q1 Q2 Q2 $ %/bp $ %/bp

Sales  $3,174.7  $3,200.1  $2,945.1

Operating income  $652.0  $459.8  $561.9  ($102.1)  (18%)  ($192.2)  (29%)

Operating margin  20.5 %  14.4 %  19.1 %  (470) bp  (610) bp

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP:

Operating income  $652.0  $459.8  $561.9

Business and asset actions  —  185.6  —

Adjusted operating income  $652.0  $645.4  $561.9  $83.5  15%  ($6.6)  (1%)

Adjusted operating margin  20.5 %  20.2 %  19.1 %  110 bp  (30) bp

Adjusted Net Income

2023 2022

Q2 2023
vs.

Q2 2022

Q2 2023
vs.

Q1 2023
Q1 Q2 Q2 $ % $ %

Net income  $583.8  $449.9  $536.8  ($86.9)  (16%)  ($133.9)  (23%)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (11.6)  (10.1)  (6.3)

Net income attributable to Air Products  $572.2  $439.8  $530.5

Business and asset actions  —  153.7  —

Non-service pension cost (benefit), net  14.6  17.2  (9.0)

Adjusted net income  $586.8  $610.7  $521.5  $89.2  17%  $23.9  4%

Table of Contents

10

Adjusted Effective Tax Rate
Q2 2023 Q2 2022

Income tax provision  $121.0  $122.7

Income before taxes  570.9  659.5

Effective tax rate  21.2%  18.6%

Income tax provision  $121.0  $122.7

Business and asset actions  26.9  —

Non-service pension tax impact  5.7  (2.9)

Adjusted income tax provision  $153.6  $119.8

Income before taxes  $570.9  $659.5

Business and asset actions  185.6  —